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Memo on Provisional Ballots Cast in 2022 General Election

Why Massachusetts Needs Same-Day Voter Registration
10/24/2023

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Data from the 2022 statewide election released to the Massachusetts Election Modernization Coalition
by the Secretary of the Commonwealth reveals that two-thirds of provisional ballots cast were rejected
and not counted. Analysis reveals that over 99% of these votes might have been counted if same-day
voter registration was an option in Massachusetts.

WHAT IS A PROVISIONAL BALLOT?
Provisional ballots are offered to voters if their personal information is incorrect or missing from the
voter list when they check in to vote.

According to the Secretary of Commonwealth’s website, “provisional ballots are counted only if the local
elections office is able to confirm that the voter is, in fact, registered to vote in the city or town. If a
voter's registration status cannot be confirmed, then their provisional ballot is destroyed and not
counted.

Local election offices must resolve all provisional ballots within three days of state or presidential
primary elections. Provisional ballots cast for state and local elections must be resolved within 12 days of
the election. If your local election office finds that you are an eligible voter, your ballot will be counted.”

Provisional ballots should be a last and final resort to ensure that every eligible voter has the opportunity
to cast their vote. Same-day voter registration would eliminate the need for the vast majority of
provisional ballots.

THE PROBLEM

Of the 2,491 provisional ballots cast in the 2022 statewide election, 64% of them — a total of 1,600
ballots — were rejected and not counted. This means that 1,600 people thought they were registered to
vote, showed up on election day, and cast ballots that were not counted.


https://www.sec.state.ma.us/divisions/elections/voting-information/provisional-ballots.htm

Of the 1,600 rejected ballots, only 1% were rejected because the voter failed to show an appropriate
form of identification. 99% of provisional ballots were rejected for administrative reasons that might
have been resolved through same-day registration.

Some of those reasons include: 29% of rejected provisional
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Cities produce a disproportionate number of rejected provisional
ballots compared to towns. Of the 1,600 rejected ballots, 68%
were cast in cities, despite the population of cities making up only

Despite Boston representing only

9% of the state's population.
55% of the state’s population.

Boston alone accounts for 29% of all rejected ballots, despite having only 9% of the state’s population.
Boston rejected 467 of the 606 provisional ballots cast in 2022 — a whopping 77% rejection rate. In
order of the number of rejected ballots, the next four municipalities were:

e Newton, rejecting 77 of 89 ballots cast;

e Lowell, rejecting 61 of 71 ballots cast;

® Worcester, rejecting 56 of 85 ballots cast;
e Brookline, rejecting 38 of 59 ballots cast.

Top 10 municipalities with highest

number of rejected provisional ballots

The vast majority of the 292 towns in Massachusetts

500 issued fewer than five provisional ballots during the

election. Of those, 140 issued no provisional ballots
o at all. It is worth noting that some cities, including

200 New Bedford, Fall River and Taunton, also issued no

provisional ballots.
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Two Massachusetts House races were won in 2022

100 by single-digit margins after recounts. Rep. Kristen
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N N S district. Rep. Margaret Scarsdale won the First

Middlesex seat by seven votes; 26 provisional ballots
were rejected in towns in that district.



Reason for rejection Number Percentage

ID Required 14 0.88
Not on List Ineligible 369 23.08
Not on List Verified at Precinct 952 59.54
Other 264 16.51
TOTAL 1599 100.00

THE SOLUTION

Fortunately, a solution to this problem has already been filed in the legislature this session. The Voting
ACCESS Act is a comprehensive legislative proposal that would introduce same-day voter registration,
modernize Massachusetts’ election administration, and eliminate remaining barriers to the ballot box.

Sponsored by Senator Cindy Creem, this legislation contains four key elements:

1. Same-day voter registration, which has already eliminated the need for provisional ballots in 22
states. (Filed in House by Rep. Carmine Gentile)

2. Decoupling voter registration from the municipal census, which will ensure that not responding
to the municipal census will no longer result in being dropped from the active voter rolls. (Filed
in House by Rep. Frank Moran)

3. Uniform mail and absentee voting forms and ballots, which will reduce costs and workload for
local election officials, and reduce confusion for voters. (Filed in House by Rep. Shirley Arriaga)

4. Strengthening accessible polling location oversight, which will require the Secretary of State to
inspect all voting sites at least once every four years to ensure they comply with federal and
state disability accessibility laws. (Filed in House by Rep. Kay Khan)

More information on the Voting ACCESS Act is available here.

The data obtained from the Secretary of the Commonwealth and analyzed by the Election Modernization
Coalition is available in the attached appendix.


https://www.commoncause.org/massachusetts/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2023/02/VotingACCESSFactSheet2023-1.pdf?link_id=0&can_id=f41626b6a8b412245e996533388c9e28&source=email-support-the-voting-access-act&email_referrer=email_2036763&email_subject=support-the-voting-access-act
https://www.commoncause.org/massachusetts/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2023/02/VotingACCESSFactSheet2023-1.pdf?link_id=0&can_id=f41626b6a8b412245e996533388c9e28&source=email-support-the-voting-access-act&email_referrer=email_2036763&email_subject=support-the-voting-access-act
https://www.commoncause.org/massachusetts/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2023/02/VotingACCESSFactSheet2023-1.pdf

APPENDIX 1

Rejected Percentage

ID Required 14 0.88

Not on List Ineligible 369 23.08

Not on List Ver at Prn 952 59.54

Other 264 16.51

TOTAL 1599 100.00
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APPENDIX 2

City/Town
ABINGTON
ACTON
ACUSHNET
ADAMS
AGAWAM
ALFORD
AMESBURY
AMHERST
ANDOVER
AQUINNAH
ARLINGTON
ASHBURNHAM
ASHBY
ASHFIELD
ASHLAND
ATHOL
ATTLEBORO
AUBURN
AVON

AYER
BARNSTABLE
BARRE
BECKET
BEDFORD
BELCHERTOWN
BELLINGHAM
BELMONT
BERKLEY
BERLIN
BERNARDSTON
BEVERLY
BILLERICA
BLACKSTONE
BLANDFORD
BOLTON
BOSTON
BOURNE
BOXBOROUGH
BOXFORD
BOYLSTON
BRAINTREE
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

BREWSTER 0
BRIDGEWATER 1
BRIMFIELD

BROCKTON 19
BROOKEFIELD 2
BROOKLINE 59
BUCKLAND 1
BURLINGTON

CAMBRIDGE 29
CANTON

CARLISLE

CARVER

CHARLEMONT

CHARLTON

CHATHAM

CHELMSFORD 1
CHELSEA

CHESHIRE

CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CHICOPEE

CHILMARK
CLARKSBURG
CLINTON

COHASSET

COLRAIN

CONCORD

CONWAY
CUMMINGTON
DALTON

DANVERS
DARTMOUTH
DEDHAM

DEERFIELD

DENNIS

DIGHTON

DOUGLAS

DOVER

DRACUT

DUDLEY

DUNSTABLE
DUXBURY

EAST BRIDGEWATER
EAST BROOKFIELD
EAST LONGMEADOW
EASTHAM
EASTHAMPTON
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

EASTON 2 0 0
EDGARTOWN 1 0 0
EGREMONT 2 0 0
ERVING 0 0 0
ESSEX 5 0 0
EVERETT 20 0 0
FAIRHAVEN 0 0 0
FALL RIVER 0 0 0
FALMOUTH 21 0 0
FITCHBURG 19 0 0
FLORIDA 0 0 0
FOXBOROUGH 5 0 0
FRAMINGHAM 8 0 0
FRANKLIN 13 0 0
FREETOWN 1 0 0
GARDNER 3 0 0
GEORGETOWN 13 0 0
GILL 5 0 0
GLOUCESTER 7 0 0
GOSHEN 0 0 0
GOSNOLD 0 0 0
GRAFTON 7 0 0
GRANBY 2 0 0
GRANVILLE 0 0 0
GREAT BARRINGTON 0 0 0
GREENFIELD 2 0 0
GROTON 4 0 0
GROVELAND 0 0 0
HADLEY 6 0 0
HALIFAX 1 0 0
HAMILTON 1 0 0
HAMPDEN 0 0 0
HANCOCK 0 0 0
HANOVER 13 0 0
HANSON 4 0 0
HARDWICK 4 0 0
HARVARD 6 0 0
HARWICH 10 0 0
HATFIELD 1 0 0
HAVERHILL 36 0 0
HAWLEY 0 0 0
HEATH 2 0 0
HINGHAM 17 0 0
HINSDALE 0 0 0
HOLBROOK 0 0 0
HOLDEN 9 0 0
HOLLAND 0 0 0
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

HOLLISTON
HOLYOKE
HOPEDALE
HOPKINTON
HUBBARDSTON
HUDSON

HULL
HUNTINGTON
IPSWICH
KINGSTON
LAKEVILLE
LANCASTER
LANESBOROUGH
LAWRENCE

LEE

LEICESTER
LENOX
LEOMINSTER
LEVERETT
LEXINGTON
LEYDEN
LINCOLN
LITTLETON
LONGMEADOW
LOWELL
LUDLOW
LUNENBURG
LYNN
LYNNFIELD
MALDEN
MANCHESTER-BY-THE-SEA
MANSFIELD
MARBLEHEAD
MARION
MARLBOROUGH
MARSHFIELD
MASHPEE
MATTAPOISETT
MAYNARD
MEDFIELD
MEDFORD
MEDWAY
MELROSE
MENDON
MERRIMAC
METHUEN
MIDDLEBOROUGH
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

MIDDLEFIELD
MIDDLETON
MILFORD
MILLBURY

MILLIS

MILLVILLE
MILTON
MONROE
MONSON
MONTAGUE
MONTEREY
MONTGOMERY
MOUNT WASHINGTON
NAHANT
NANTUCKET
NATICK
NEEDHAM

NEW ASHFORD
NEW BEDFORD
NEW BRAINTREE
NEW MARLBOROUGH
NEW SALEM
NEWBURY
NEWBURYPORT
NEWTON
NORFOLK

NORTH ADAMS
NORTH ANDOVER
NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
NORTH BROOKFIELD
NORTH READING
NORTHAMPTON
NORTHBOROUGH
NORTHBRIDGE
NORTHFIELD
NORTON
NORWELL
NORWOOD

OAK BLUFFS
OAKHAM
ORANGE
ORLEANS

OTIS
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PEABODY
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

PELHAM
PEMBROKE
PEPPERELL
PERU
PETERSHAM
PHILLIPSTON
PITTSFIELD
PLAINFIELD
PLAINVILLE
PLYMOUTH
PLYMPTON
PRINCETON
PROVINCETOWN
QUINCY
RANDOLPH
RAYNHAM
READING
REHOBOTH
REVERE
RICHMOND
ROCHESTER
ROCKLAND
ROCKPORT
ROWE
ROWLEY
ROYALSTON
RUSSELL
RUTLAND
SALEM
SALISBURY
SANDISFIELD
SANDWICH
SAUGUS
SAVOY
SCITUATE
SEEKONK
SHARON
SHEFFIELD
SHELBURNE
SHERBORN
SHIRLEY
SHREWSBURY
SHUTESBURY
SOMERSET
SOMERVILLE
SOUTH HADLEY
SOUTHAMPTON
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

SOUTHBOROUGH
SOUTHBRIDGE
SOUTHWICK
SPENCER
SPRINGFIELD 23
STERLING

STOCKBRIDGE

STONEHAM

STOUGHTON

STOW

STURBRIDGE 1
SUDBURY

SUNDERLAND

SUTTON

SWAMPSCOTT

SWANSEA

TAUNTON

TEMPLETON

TEWKSBURY 1
TISBURY

TOLLAND

TOPSFIELD

TOWNSEND

TRURO

TYNGSBOROUGH 2
TYRINGHAM

UPTON

UXBRIDGE

WAKEFIELD

WALES

WALPOLE

WALTHAM

WARE

WAREHAM

WARREN

WARWICK

WASHINGTON

WATERTOWN

WAYLAND

WEBSTER

WELLESLEY 2
WELLFLEET

WENDELL

WENHAM

WEST BOYLSTON

WEST BRIDGEWATER

WEST BROOKFIELD
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

WEST NEWBURY
WEST SPRINGFIELD
WEST STOCKBRIDGE
WEST TISBURY
WESTBOROUGH
WESTFIELD
WESTFORD
WESTHAMPTON
WESTMINSTER
WESTON
WESTPORT
WESTWOOD
WEYMOUTH
WHATELY
WHITMAN
WILBRAHAM
WILLIAMSBURG
WILLIAMSTOWN
WILMINGTON
WINCHENDON
WINCHESTER
WINDSOR
WINTHROP 5
WOBURN 19
WORCESTER 85
WORTHINGTON 0
WRENTHAM 1
YARMOUTH 0
statewide 2491
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APPENDIX 2 (continued)

Counted Rejected

Name
Not on

Total

Name
Not on

Name

Rejected

Counted

Name Not Name Not Noton

on List

Counted Rejected Unknown

Total
Ver at Prn Other Other

List Not
Prn 2022 Prn 2022 2022

List Not
Ver at

List Not

Ver at

on List

Other
2022

Other
2022

Ineligible
2022

Ineligible
2022

2022 2022

11

19

17

22

12
13

13

10

12

11

11

22

168

128

296

275

282

22
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15

38

20

58

20

26

11
11
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12
10

18
14

10

11

10

12

15

27

10

11
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12
12

10

20

26

13

12

15

10

61

14

22

10

10

11
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10

27

30

44

52

12

10

12

15

14

20

11

11

14
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11

11

10

10

10

16

13

12

15

32

33

11

11

22
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14

22

15

17

10

12

12

16

19
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11
37

14
56

19

17

307 264

574

499 952

1451

369

74
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